
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Corporate Governance Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 20 February 2015 at 10.00 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E Walters (tel: 0116 305 6016) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. S. L. Bray CC 
Mr. G. A. Hart CC 

Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
 

Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 
2014  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

External Audit of Annual Grant Certifications.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 20) 

7.  External Audit Plan 2014/15.  Director of (Pages 21 - 50) 



 
 
 
 

 

   Corporate 
Resources 
 

8.  
  

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 51 - 70) 

9.  
  

Risk Management Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 71 - 
144) 

 A presentation on the risks associated with the ability to deliver savings 
and efficiencies through service redesign and the transformation 
programme as required in the MTFS will be provided as part of this item. 

 

 

10.  
  

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Framework.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 145 - 
184) 

11.  
  

Quarterly Treasury Management Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 185 - 
188) 

12.  
  

Internal Audit Service Progress Report.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 189 - 
202) 

13.  
  

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA).  
 

County Solicitor 
 

(Pages 203 - 
206) 

14.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting will be held on Friday 12 June 2015 at 10.00am. 
 

 

15.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Monday, 24 November 2014.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. E. D. Snartt CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. S. L. Bray CC 
Mr. G. A. Hart CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
 

Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

19. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2014.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2014 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

20. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

21. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

22. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

23. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. There were no declarations of interest. 
 

24. Annual Audit Letter 2013/2014.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the Annual Audit Letter 2013/14. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ 
is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Richard Bacon and Matthew Elmer of 
PricewaterhouseCoopers, the County Council’s external auditors, to the meeting for this 
and other items.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

That the Annual Audit Letter be approved and distributed to all Members of the Council. 
 

25. External Audit Plan - Progress Report 2014/2015.  
 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
introduced the External Audit 2014/15 Progress Report. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
It was suggested that the Committee would benefit from more information regarding the 
PricewaterhouseCoopers publications ‘Productivity in the Public Sector’ and ‘The public’s 
view on decentralisation’. Briefings on these publications were held at the offices of 
PricewaterhouseCoopers and members of the Committee were welcome to attend.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided by PricewaterhouseCoopers be noted. 
 

26. Risk Management Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an overview of key risk areas and the measures being taken to address them. 
The report also provided an update on related risk management matters and counter 
fraud initiatives. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee also received a presentation on the risk associated with the transfer of 
communicating responsibility for 0-5 public health services from NHS England to the 
County Council. A copy of the slides forming the presentation is filed with these minutes. 
 
Presentation – Public health 0-5 services: Transfer of Commissioning Responsibility. 
 
It was noted that the service specification and Commissioning for Quality and Innovation 
(CQUIN) payments had now been confirmed and were as expected. There were still 
outstanding risks regarding the level of funding and nature of the transfer mechanism for 
the contract. The draft funding arrangements indicated that the cost of the service would 
be met through the transfer.  
 
The Committee welcomed the proposal to integrate the health visitor service with the 
school nursing service. It was felt that this would provide added value for both services. 
 
Risk Register 
 
The External Auditor welcomed the robust planning undertaken by the County Council in 
the light of future uncertainties such as the upcoming General Election. He also 
acknowledged that the risks which the County Council faced mainly related to dealings 
with other bodies and as such were beyond its control. The detail relating to risks around 
information management was welcomed by the External Auditor, along with progress 
made in this area. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 

(i) It was noted that the policy framework for the Risk Register was being reviewed 
and would be submitted to the committee for consideration in February. 

4



 
 

 

 
(ii) With regard to the risks around Transformation, it was noted that there were a few 

areas in Children & Family Services where there was a risk that the savings 
targets would not be achieved on time. However, this was not a risk to the 
overall achievement of the Transformation Programme. 

 
(iii) In response to a question regarding the impact of academy and secondary age 

conversion on home to school transport policy the Committee was assured that 
there were now policies in place and the issue had been moved to a 
departmental level. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the current status of the strategic risks and the addition of new risks facing 
the Council be noted; 

 
(b) That officers be requested to provide a presentation on the risk associated with the 

ability to deliver savings and efficiencies through service redesign and 
transformation as required in the MTFS at the next meeting of the committee; 

 
(c) That the updated Corporate Risk Register attached as Appendix A               

           to the report be approved; 
 

(d) That the principles of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Counter Fraud (2014) be 
adopted in support of the Council’s initiatives to improve further the prevention and 
pursuit of fraud. 

 
27. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  

 
The Committee considered a report of the County Solicitor on the Authority’s use of the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 
9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That it be agreed that the Policy Statement remains fit for purpose; 

 
(b) That it be agreed that the Committee will continue to receive quarterly reports on 

the use of RIPA powers and to report to the Cabinet on an annual basis on both 
the use of RIPA powers and whether the Policy remains fit for purpose in order to 
fulfil the statutory obligations placed on the County Council. 
 

 
28. Quarterly Treasury Management Report.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to update the Committee on the actions taken in respect of treasury 
management in the quarter ending 30 September 2014. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that outstanding debts to the County Council were summarised in the 
Statement of Accounts. 

5



 
 

 

 
Some concern was expressed that the interest rate of 8.4% on loans to small and 
medium sized Leicestershire companies was too high. However, the Committee was 
advised that this was an average figure for the market and set on a commercial basis, not 
by the Authority. No company was required to take the loan if they did not find the rate of 
interest acceptable. The risk of default played a large part in the rate being at 8.4%. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 

29. Recommended Change to Treasury Management Policy in Respect of the Lending of 
Surplus Balances.  
 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to seek the views of the Committee about recommended changes to the 
method by which the acceptability of counterparties to whom surplus balances could be 
lent was decided. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Dan Wilson from Capita to the meeting for this item. 
 
It was noted that if a counterparty was declared bankrupt, the County Council would lose 
its investment with the exception of what could be recovered through legal processes. 
The Committee was advised that credit rating agencies had learnt lessons from the 
financial crisis in 2008/09 and were now more effective and quicker to downgrade banks. 
Capita’s decisions regarding counterparties were based on whether the level of risk and 
rate of return equated, as well as looking at the market’s views on risk. 
 
Members acknowledged that the current list of counterparties was too small. Although 
there was risk involved in widening the list, it was hoped that sufficient assurances were 
in place to provide mitigation. The Committee wished to see the list of counterparties 
being closely monitored to ensure that the Council was not exposed to unnecessary risk. 
 
Some members suggested that, when considering the change to the list of 
counterparties, the Cabinet should also give consideration to developing an ethical 
banking policy, for example to ensure that the County Council was not investing in 
oppressive regimes. It was acknowledged that there would be difficulties involved in 
defining ethical limitations.     
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the content of the report be noted;  
 

(b) That the comments now made be referred to the Cabinet for consideration.  
 

30. Quarterly Internal Audit Service Progress Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to give a summary of the Internal Audit Service work and provide an update 
on the investigation into the former Leader of the County Council, Mr David Parsons. A 
copy of the report is filed with these minutes marked ‘Agenda Item 12’. 
 

6



 
 

 

The Committee noted that the time which Mr Parsons had been given to pay the balance 
owed had now run out and unless payment was made enforcement action would be 
taken. The County Solicitor was unable to provide more details on Mr Parson’s ability to 
pay the money owed as this would introduce personal information. Whilst some Members 
hoped that the Authority could claim for the Officer time spent dealing with the matter, the 
County Solicitor informed that all of this money could not be reclaimed.  The County 
Solicitor confirmed that he would write to the Committee to provide updates as 
appropriate before the next meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 

31. The Internal Audit Charter.  
 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to seek the Committee’s approval of the Internal Audit Charter and to 
provide an update on the development of the Internal Audit Service Quality Assurance 
and Improvement Programme. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with 
these minutes. The external Auditor confirmed that the development of an Internal Audit 
Charter was in line with national guidance.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the Internal Audit Charter, attached as Appendix 1 to the report, be approved; 

 
(b) That the progress with the development of a Quality Assurance and Improvement 

Programme be noted. 
 

32. Annual Governance Statement 2014 - Update Against Key Improvement Areas.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide a mid-year update to the Committee on those areas identified for 
improvement included within the County Council’s 2013/14 approved Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and progress detailed in the Appendix to the report be noted. 

33. Dates of future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Friday 20 February 2015. 
 

34. Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 
There were no other items which the Chairman decided to take as urgent. 
 

10.00  - 11.40 am CHAIRMAN 
24 November 2014 

 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 20 FEBRUARY 2014   

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 

ANNUAL GRANTS CERTIFICATION REPORT 2013/14 

 
 
Purpose 
 
1. To present the Annual Grants Certification Report for 2013/14 for approval. 
 
Background 
 
2. A copy of the Annual Grants Certification Report for 2013/14 is included in the 

Appendix attached to this report.  Matthew Elmer from the County Council’s 
external auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers, will attend the meeting in order to 
present the letter and answer any questions. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. The Committee will be requested formally to approve the Annual Grants 

Certification Report 2013/14. 
 
Equal Opportunities 
 
4. None. 
 
Circulation Under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
5. None. 
 
Background Papers 
 
6. None. 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Chris Tambini, Assistant Director, Strategic Finance and Property, Corporate 
Resources Department 
Tel: 0116 305 6199 Email: Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk  
 
Judith Spence, Head of Corporate Finance, Corporate Resources Department 
Tel: 0116 305 5998 Email: Judith.Spence@leics.gov.uk  

 
Agenda Item 69



10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9

Annual
Certification
Report 2013/14
Leicestershire County
Council

Government and
Public Sector – Annual
Certification Report to
those charged with
governance.

February 2015

11



PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT
T: +44 (0) 121 265 5000, F: +44 (0) 121 265 5050, www.pwc.co.uk

The Members of the Corporate Governance
[...]
is given to the parent company.  
 
In some cases the parent company will be an overseas institution and they will have UK-
registered subsidiaries. Where this is the case the parent company limit will apply at a total 
group level, even if this limit is less than would be given to the UK subsidiary on a stand-
alone basis. Any money invested with a UK subsidiary of an overseas institution will be 
classed as being invested in the country of domicile of the parent, if the parent is an 
overseas institution for country-maximum purposes. 
 
 If the credit rating of an individual financial institution decreases to a level which no 
longer makes them an acceptable counterparty the Assistant Director, Strategic Finance & 
Property will make a decision on what action to take and report it subsequently to the 
Cabinet and/or Corporate Governance Committee. It should be noted that there will be no 
legal right to cancel a loan early, and any premature repayment can only be made with the 
approval of the counterparty and may include financial penalties. Similar actions will be 
taken if a counterparty is downgraded to a level which allows them to remain on the list of 
acceptable counterparties, but where the unexpired term of any loan is longer than the 
maximum period for which a new loan could be placed with them. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

70



 

 

 

 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

20 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. One of the key roles of the Committee is to ensure that the Council has 

effective risk management arrangements in place.  This report assists the 
Committee in fulfilling that role by providing a regular overview of key risk areas 
and the measures being taken to address them for the quarter ended 31 

December 2014.  This is to enable the Committee to review or challenge 
progress, as necessary, as well as highlight risks that may need to be given 
further considerati
[...]
licies and strategies are contained in a separate report on this 
agenda. 

 

Local Government Transparency Code 2014 
 
25. The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) published a 

revised Local Government Transparency Code (the Code) on 3 October 2014.  
Local authorities in England are required to publish open data as specified in 
the Code related to the following themes:  

 
• expenditure over £500 
• government procurement card transactions 
• contract and tender information 
• grants to voluntary, community and social enterprise organisations 
• organisation chart 
• senior salaries 
• the pay multiple 
• trade union facility time 
• local authority land and building assets 
• parking accounts and parking spaces 
• fraud 
• the Constitution. 

 
26. The requirement to report on fraud is a new one.  Local authorities are required 

to publish data including the number of frauds in a financial year, the number of 
accredited fraud investigators, the numbers of staff involved in fraud 

82



 

 

investigations and the total cost of fraud investigations.  Being a non-benefit 
authority, the reporting requirements for the County Council in relation to fraud 
are not likely to be onerous.  Details of individual cases are not required to be 
published.  In accordance with the deadlines established by the Code, 2013/14 
data was published by 2 February 2015, with 2014/15 data (and subsequent 
years) being published by 30 April each year. 

 
Recommendation 

 
27. That the Committee: 

 
a) Approves the current status of the strategic risk, the addition of new risks 

facing the Council and the updated Corporate Risk Register; 
 

b) Notes the following: 

• content of the revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy  

• contents of the Risk Maturity Assessment Summary and the associated 
action plan; 

• risk impact and likelihood scoring criteria and escalation trigger points; 

• contents of the risk map incorporating the corporate risks (Nove
[...]
ta 

migration 

cleansing to 

finalise 

methodology. 

Developers Contributions 

(Section 106) (CEx) 

The Statement of Requirements for Developer Contributions 

clearly states how the County Council aims to ensure 

efficiency and transparency in the handling of developer 

contributions, but formal monitoring reports had not been 

produced to aid those aims. Recommended a review and 

decide on which (and to who) reports should be produced. 

Agreed March 2012 

 

Agreed to extend to 

April 2013 

 

Suspended June 2013 

Not yet in 

place 

 

 

Audit/CGC/14-15/Feb 15/Appendix 2 HI Progress Report        Last Revised 09/02/2015 

201



202

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

20 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

REPORT OF THE COUNTY SOLICITOR 

 

COVERT SURVEILLANCE AND REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 

POWERS ACT 2000 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is: 
 
(i) to advise the Committee on the Authority’s use of the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) for the period of 1 October to 31 
December 2014; 

 
(ii) to ask the Committee to agree to receive annual reports on the use of 

RIPA, replacing the current quarterly reporting arrangements; 
 

(iii) to ask the Committee to continue to review the RIPA Policy Statement 
on an annual basis to ensure it remains fit for purpose.    

 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. The Codes of Practice made under RIPA require elected members of a local 

authority to review the authority’s use of RIPA and set the policy at least once 
a year.  They should also consider internal reports on the use of surveillance 
to ensure that it is being applied consistently with the local authority’s policy 
and that the policy remains fit for purpose.  Elected members should not, 
however, be involved in making decisions on specific authorisations. 
 

3. Since October 2000 the County Council has had statutory responsibilities 
under RIPA to ensure t
[...]
er 2014; 

 
b) Agrees to replace the current quarterly reporting structure with an annual 

report on the use of RIPA which will also include the annual review of the 
RIPA Policy Statement.   

 
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
14. None. 
 
Background papers 
 
Report to the Corporate Governance Committee on 24 November 2014 – Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Annual Report 
 
Covert Surveillance and the Acquisition of “Communications Data” Policy Statement 
 
Circulation under the local issues alert procedure 
 
15. None. 
 
Officer to contact 

 
David Morgan, County Solicitor 
Tel: 0116 305 6007 E-mail: david.morgan@leics.gov.uk 
 

205



206

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2014
	6 External Audit of Annual Grant Certifications.
	LCC Annual Certification report 2013-14

	7 External Audit Plan 2014/15.
	LCC External Audit Plan 2014-15

	8 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy.
	9 Risk Management Update.
	Copy of Appendix A - Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix B - Risk Management Policy  Strategy
	Appendix C - Risk Maturity Assessment Summary
	Appendix D - Risk Maturity Assessment Action Plan
	Copy of Appendix E - Risk scoring and escaluation criteria 2014
	Copy of Appendix F - Risk Map -Where CRR risks fall (November 2014)
	Appendix G - PPP 2014 Checklist for Councillors and others responsible for governance (2)

	10 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Framework.
	Appendix A draft AFC Strategy CGC 20 February 15
	Appendix B draft Anti-Bribery Policy CGC 20 February 15
	Appendix C draft AML Policy CGC 20 February 15

	11 Quarterly Treasury Management Update.
	12 Internal Audit Service Progress Report.
	Copy of Appendix 1 Summary of Final Internal Audit Reports Issued 01 11 14 to 31 01 15
	Appendix 2 - HI Progress Report February 2015

	13 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 20 February 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. E. D. Snartt CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Hart CC 
Jennings 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
 

Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

35. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2014 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

36. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

37. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

38. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

39. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr Shepherd CC declared a personal interest in item 6, ‘External Audit – Annual Grant 
Certifications’, as a member of the teachers’ pension scheme.  Mr Lynch CC declared a 
personal interest in item 6 as his wife was a member of that scheme, and Mr Jennings 
CC also declared a personal interest in this item as both he and his wife were members 
of the teachers’ pension scheme. 
 

40. External Audit of Annual Grant Certifications.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to present the Annual Grants Certification Report 2013/14 for approval. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 



 
 

 

2 

The Chairman welcomed Matthew Elmer of PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), the County 
Council’s external auditors, to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Grants Certification report 2013/14 be approved. 
 

41. External Audit Plan 2014/15.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to present the external Audit Plan 2014/15 for consideration. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Statement of Accounts were rounded to the nearest 
£100,000 and this was why it was recommended that the reporting limit for ‘trivial’ 
misstatements be set at that figure. Matthew Elmer advised the Committee that PwC 
would look into whether any misstatements were isolated or pervasive. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the update provided by PricewaterhouseCoopers be noted. 
 
(b) That the reporting limit of £100,000 for ‘trivial’ misstatements be retained. 
 

42. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to enable a review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee noted that, following comments by Members at the previous meeting 
regarding ethical investments, consideration had been given to amending the list of 
counterparties once the updated list was available in April 2015. The list would be 
circulated to Members when it was available. However, the County Council did not have 
a policy on ethical investments. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
2015/16 be noted. 
 

43. Risk Management Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide an overview of key risk areas and the measures being taken to 
address them. The report also provided an update on related risk management matters 
and counter fraud initiatives. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Committee also received a presentation on risks around the ability to deliver savings 
and efficiencies through service redesign and transformation as required in the MTFS. A 
copy of the slides forming the presentation is filed with these minutes.  



 
 

 

3 

 
Presentation – Risk around ability to deliver savings and efficiencies through service 
redesign and transformation. 
 
Arising from the presentation the following points were noted: 
 
(i)     Decommissioning services was one of a number of options and would not be 

undertaken without understanding the impact on other Council  
 services. Options would be analysed through the business case and a  
 view taken on feasibility. 
 
(ii)     In future there would be a greater emphasis on commissioning; however, 

commissioning would not always be the best option and  
 therefore other options would still be considered. Where  
 commissioning was identified as the best option the level of support  
 and expertise would be strengthened. 
 
(iii)    Concerns were raised regarding the realisation of benefits for the   County Council 

and in particular the Supporting Leicestershire Families programme where savings 
being made were largely for the benefit of other agencies. The Committee was 
assured that the new Risks & Benefits Manager would consider each project to 
identify opportunities where more could be done to realise benefits. 

 
(iv)    Risks associated with the Transformation Programme were being  
 aligned with the Corporate Risk Register.  
 
The Risk Register 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(v)    Risk No. 2 on the cost of sponsorship to the County Council arising  
        from academy conversion did not include the risk regarding schools in Oadby going 

through age range changes. That would be a separate risk as it was likely to have 
an impact on the primary schools in the area which were still maintained by the 
County Council. 

 
(vi)   Other authorities assessed risk appetite in the same way as  
 Leicestershire County Council. A member of the Corporate Resources  
 Department was a member of the Public Risk Management Association  
 known as ‘ALARM’ which met regularly to compare approaches to risk  
 across the sector. 
 
(vii)   Concerns were noted regarding an inability to match-fund transport  
 schemes put forward by the Leicester & Leicestershire Enterprise  
 Partnership and a consequent threat to service delivery and improvement. These 

concerns would be taken forward by the Director of Corporate Resources. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a)   That the current status of strategic risk, the addition of new risks facing the Council 

and the updated Corporate Risk Register be approved. 
 
(b)   That the following be noted: 



 
 

 

4 

 
 (i) The content of the revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy; 
 
 (ii) The contents of the Risk Maturity Assessment Summary and the associated 

action plan; 
 
 (iii) The risk impact and likelihood scoring criteria and escalation trigger points; 
 
   (iv) The contents of the risk map incorporating the corporate risks   
          (November 2014); 
 
 (v) The contents of the Protecting the Public Purse 2014 report. 
 
 (vi) The Council’s requirements under the Local Government Transparency Code 

2014. 
 
(c)    That a presentation be provided at the next meeting of the Committee on the risks 

associated with the Care Act 2014. 
 

44. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Framework.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to present three new/updated policies and strategies that will form part of 
the Council’s overall suite of counter fraud documents. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) All the County Council’s counter fraud documents had been updated except the 

cyber security policy. Members would be sent an email advising on progress with 
updating this. 

 
(ii) Whilst it was a responsibility of managers to make sure the policies were 

implemented and adhered to, explicit reminders were sent to all staff. The 
communications to Council staff included: 

 (i) the Managers Digest,  
 (ii) the E-Comms learning (mandatory for all staff) 
 (iii) Annual Governance work including stopping and asking staff 
 (iv) Internal Audit 
 
(iii) Action would be taken to ensure that those Council staff without regular access to 

Information Technology were made aware of the policies. This could be done 
through the Performance and Development Review process but further 
consideration would be given to the most appropriate method. 

 
(iv) Counter Fraud audits would take place to assess whether the policies were 

making a difference. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the following policies be approved: 
 
 (i) Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement and Strategy; 



 
 

 

5 

 
 (ii) Anti-Bribery Policy Statement and Procedures; 
 
 (iii) Anti-Money Laundering Policy; 
 
(b) That the Director of Corporate Resources be authorised to make any  
      necessary minor amendments to the above policies. 
 
 

45. Quarterly Treasury Management Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide an update on the actions taken in respect of treasury 
management in the quarter ended 31 December 2015. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to a question, the Committee were informed that whilst the economic 
circumstances of other countries did not impact directly on the Authority’s portfolio, 
officers did monitor relevant situations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Quarterly Treasury Management update be noted. 
 

46. Internal Audit Service Progress Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to summarise the Internal Audit Service work since the last report to the 
Committee, and provide an update on the investigation into the former Leader of the 
County Council, Mr David Parsons. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the work of the Internal Audit Service be noted. 
 

47. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  
 
 
The Committee considered a report of the County Solicitor, the purpose of which was to 
advise on the Authority’s use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
for the period of 1 October to 31 December 2014, and to ask the Committee to receive 
annual reports on the use of RIPA, replacing the current reporting arrangements. A copy 
of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Authority’s use of RIPA for the period of 1 October to 31 December 2014 be 
noted; 
 
(b) That the current quarterly reporting structure be replaced with an annual report on the 
use of RIPA which will also include the annual review of the RIPA Policy Statement. 
 



 
 

 

6 

48. Date of next meeting.  
 
The next meeting of the Committee would be held on Friday 12 June 2015. 
 
 

10.00  - 11.15 am CHAIRMAN 
20 February 2015 

 


